subdivision of each and every existing Equity Share of the Company of the nominal 
value of Rs. 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each fully paid-up into 2(Two) Equity Shares of 
Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five only) each fully paid up. 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company further increased from Rs. 15,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Fifteen Crores only) to Rs. 25,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) 
vide Ordinary resolution passed by the members at the 30th Annual General Meeting 
of the Company, held on 21st September, 2022. 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company further increased from Rs. 25,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Five Crores only) to Rs. 27,00,00,000/- (Rupees Twenty-Seven 
Crores only) pursuant to the Scheme of Amalgamation of Global Copper Private 
Limited with and into the Company, and their respective shareholders (‘the 
Scheme’), as sanctioned by the Hon’ble National Company Law Tribunal (‘NCLT’), 
Mumbai Bench, vide its order dated May 29, 2025. 

Authorised Share Capital of the Company further increased from Rs. 27,00,00,000/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Seven Crores only) to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores Only) 
vide Ordinary resolution passed by the members of the Company by way of Postal 
Ballot on December 18, 2025]. 

We, the several persons whose names and address are subscribed below are desirous of being formed